session of 4 and 9 January 2008, based on the Constitutional Framework of Kosovo, on 9 
January 2008, after the proposal of the candidates for President and Deputy Presidents by 
the Albanian majority, the chairperson of the constitutive session, after establishing that 
111 (one hundred and eleven) deputies were present at this session, invited “the deputies, 
with a formal vote by raising their hands, without debate, to declare themselves for their 
election.” As a result of the vote, the President and 5 (five) Deputy Presidents were elected

[...]

2011, it results that regarding the item on the agenda for the election of the President, after 
the proposal of the candidate for President by the parliamentary group Partia Demokratike 
e Kosovës, the Chairperson of the constitutive session, after establishing that 118 (one 
hundred and eighteen) deputies were present, invited them “by raising their hands to 
declare themselves ‘in favor’, ‘against’ or ‘abstain’”, where for the election of the President, 
90 (ninety) deputies voted in favor, 17 (seventeen) voted against and 3 (three) deputies

[...]

September and 8 December 2014” it results that in the session of 8 December 2014, 
regarding the item on the agenda for the election of the President and Deputy Presidents 
of the Assembly, after the proposal of the candidate for President of the Assembly, after 
establishing that 119 (one hundred and nineteen) deputies were present, the Chairperson 
invited them to vote for the proposed candidate “by raising hands”. In this case, the 
President of the Assembly was elected by a majority of votes of all deputies, with 71 
(seventy-one) deputies voting in favor, 42 (forty-two) voting against and no deputy

[...]

“Transcript of the constitutive meeting of the Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo, held on 
3, 4, 10, 14, 24 August and 7 September 2017”, it results that in the session of 7 September 
2017, the Chairperson “asked the deputies to vote by raising their hands” for the proposed 
candidate for President of the Assembly. As a result, 114 (one hundred and fourteen) 
deputies participated in the vote, with 62 (sixty-two) deputies voting in favor and 52 (fifty-

two) deputies voting against. In the same session, the Deputy Presidents of the Assembly 
were elected by a majority of votes of all deputies through open voting. Furthermore, based 
on the “Transcript of the constitutive meeting of the Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo, 
held on 26 December 2019”, after the Chairperson established that 111 (one hundred and 
eleven) deputies were present, he proceeded with the request that the deputies, by raising 
their hands, declare themselves for the proposed candidate. The proposed candidate for 
President of the Assembly in this session was elected by a majority of votes of all deputies,

[...]

On the same day, the Deputy Presidents of the Assembly were elected 
by a majority of votes of all deputies through open voting. Finally, based on the “Transcript 
of the constitutive meeting of the Assembly of the Republic of Kosovo, held on 22 March 
2021”, after the Chairperson established that 113 (one hundred and thirteen) deputies were 
present, he asked the deputies to declare themselves by raising their hands for the proposed 
candidate for President of the Assembly, who, with 69 (sixty-nine) votes in favor, 33 (thirty-
three) votes against and no abstentions, was elected President of the Assembly.